STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

JERRY RUBEN RODRI QUEZ,
Case No. SF-CO 489
Charging Party, :
Request for Reconsi deration

V. PERB Deci sion No. 1121
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CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES - ) PERB Decision No. 1121a
ASSCCI ATI ON AND | TS CHAPTER #149, _ :
March 12, 1996

Respondent .

Appearance: Jerry Ruben Rodrtiez, on his own behal f.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Garcia and Johnson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON
GARCI A, Menmber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on a request for reconsideration
filed by Jerry Ruben Rodriquez (Rodriquez) of the Board's

decision in California School Enployees Association and its

Chapter #149 (Rodriquez) (1995) PERB Decision No. 1121 (CSEA

(Rodriquez)). |In that decision, the Board affirned a Board

agent's dism ssal of RodriqUez's unfair practice charge as
.untinely filed. That charge alleged that the California School
Enployeés Associ ation and its Chapter #149 (CSEA) breached its
duty of fair representation nandated by section 3544.9 of the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA), thereby violating
EERA section 3543.6(b)* when it failed to fairly represent him

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnment Code. Section 3544.9 states:

The enpl oyee organi zati on recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for



with regard to certain enploynent disputes with his enployer, the
Salinas Cty Elenmentary School District.

Rodriquez filed a request for reconsideration of CSEA

(Rodriguez) on the grounds that: the Board acted without its
powers; t he deci si on was procuredlby fraud, the evidence does not
justify the findings of fact, and he has discovered new evi dence.
He concludes by repeating his earlier position that CSEA viol ated
his rights under EERA on a continuing basis and therefore his.
unfair practice charge was tinely filed.

DI SCUSSI ON

PERB Regul ation 32410(a) states, in pertinent part:

The grounds for requesting reconsideration
are limted to clainms that the decision of
the Board itself contains prejudicial errors
of fact, or newy discovered evidence or |aw
whi ch was not previously available and coul d
not have been discovered with the exercise of
reasonabl e diligence.

Rodri quez does not offer any persuasive evidence or explanation

to support his request for reconsideration. Although he offers

t he purpose of neeting and negotiating shal
fairly represent each and every enployee in
the appropriate unit.

Section 3543.6 providés, I n pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.
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new evi dence, he does not explain why it is either newy
di scovered or not previously avail able.

Rodri quez's requést for reconsideration repeats the position-
he hés taken before (i.e., that the charge was tinely filed
because he is the victimof a continuing violation).

Reconsi deration is not appropriate when a party nerely restates
argunents.and i ssues previously considered and rejected by the

Board in the underlying decision. (California State Enpl oyees

Associ ation. Local 1000 (Janowi cz) (1994) PERB Deci sion

No. 1043a-S; California Faculty Association (Wang) (1988) PERB

Deci sion No. 692a-H, Tustin Unified School District (1987) PERB
Deci sion No. 626a; Riverside Unified School District (1987) PERB

Deci sion No. 622a.) Under these cases, the Board finds that
Rodri quez's request does not neet the criteria in PERB Regul ation
32410(a).

ORDER

The request for reconsideration of California Schoo

Enpl oyees Association and its Chapter #149 (Rodriguez) (1995)

PERB Deci si on No. 1121 is hereby DEN ED.

Chairman Caffrey and Menber Johnson joined in this Decision.



